return rates on investment, adequate solvency,
high solvency surplus and a thick fund buffer.
Under stress scenarios, main insurance
companies among the tested companies, whose
premium income accounts for 67 percent of
that of the tested companies and investment
balance accounts for 62 percent, are faced with

the problem that investment return rates shift
from positive to negative (Figure 7). However,
solvency is only influenced marginally with
an over 200 percent solvency margin ratio.
Solvency risks emerge in several companies
in stress scenarios because of their aggressive
investment and hence higher sensitivity to
capital market volatility (Figure 8).

Figure 7　Investment Stress Tests of Insurance Companies (Investment Return Rate)

-
A China Financial Stability Report 2016

~-----------

Number of companie

5

4

3

2

0
<-20% ( -20%, -10%] ( -10%, OJ ( 0, 10%]

Baseline Scenario Stress scenario 1 11 Stress scenario 2

>10%
Investment return rate

Stress scenario 3

197Special Topic IV　The Securities Sector Stress Tests

Figure 8　Investment Stress Tests of Insurance Companies (Solvency Margin Ratio)

-----------~-

Number of companies
10~--------------------------------

<0% (0%, 100%] ( 100%, 150%] >150%
Investment return rate

Baseline Scenario Stress scenario 1 11 Stress scenario 2 Stress scenario 3

J~China Financial Stability Report 2016

Appendix

Statistics

201Appendix　Statistics

Items 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Gross Domestic Product (RMB 100 million
yuan)

473 104 519 470 568 845 635 910 676 708

 Industrial Value Added 188 470 199 671 210 689 227 991 228 974

Fixed Asset Investment (RMB 100 million yuan) 311 485 374 695 447 074 512 761 562 000

Retail Sales of Consumer Goods (RMB 100
million yuan)

18 3919 210 307 237 810 262 394 300 931

Exports & Imports (USD 100 million) 36 419 38 671 41 600 264 334 24 5741

   Exports 18 984 20 487 22 096 143 912 14 1255

   Imports 17 435 18 184 19 504 12 0423 10 4485

   Balance 1 549 2 303 2 592 23 489 36 770

Foreign Direct Investment (USD 100 million) 1 160 1 117 1 176 1 196 1 263

Foreign Exchange Reserves (USD 100 million) 31 811 33 116 38 213 38 430 33 304

Consumer Price Index (previous year=100) 105.4 102.6 102.6 102.0 101.4

Fiscal Revenue (RMB 100 million yuan) 103 874.43 117 253.52 129 143 140 350 152 217

Fiscal Expenditure (RMB 100 million yuan) 109 247.79 125 952.97 1 39744 151 662 175 768

Per Capita Urban Household Dispensable Income
 (RMB yuan)

21 810 24 565 26 955 28 844 31 195

Per Capita Rural Household Net Income (RMB
yuan)

6 977 7 917 8 896 9 892 10 772

Number of Employed Persons in Urban Area
(million)

359.1 371.0 382.4 393.1 404.1

Registered Unemployment Rate in Urban Area
(%)

4.1 4.1 4.05 4.09 4.05

Total Population (million)   1 347.4 1 354.0 1 360.7 1 367.8 1 374.6

Table1 　Selected Economic Indicators

Note: GDP from 2011 to 2014 is verified and final, and GDP in 2015 is preliminary.
Source: Calculated on the basis of data from China Statistical Year Book and Statistical Communique of The People's

Republic of China on the National Economic and Social Development.

-----------~-

202

Items 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Money & Quasi-money (M2) 851 590.9 974 148.8 1 106 525.0 1 228 374.8 1 392 278.1

Money (M1) 289 847.7 308 673.0 337 291.1 348 056.4 400 953.4

Currency in Circulation (M0) 50 748.5 54 659.8 58 574.4 60 259.5 63 217.6
Total Deposits with Financial